

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**  
**STATE OF FLORIDA**  
500 South Duval Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927

**GARY RAY BOWLES**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**Appeal No.: SC05-2264**  
**L.T. Court No.: 94-CF-12188**

**APPELLANT’S INITIAL BRIEF, PURSUANT TO FLA. R. APP. PRO.**  
**RULE 9.210**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth Judicial Circuit, and For Duval County,  
Florida

Honorable Jack Schemer  
Judge of the Circuit Court, Division A

---

**FRANK J. TASSONE, JR. ESQ.**

Fla. Bar. No.: 165611

**RICK A. SICHTA, ESQ.**

Fla. Bar. No.: 0669903

1833 Atlantic Boulevard

Jacksonville, FL 32207

Phone: 904-396-3344

Fax: 904-396-0924

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv-v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND FACT.....	2-5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6-7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES INVOLVED.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	9-10
1. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT BOTH PRONGS IN THE <i>STRICKLAND V. WASHINGTON</i> TEST WERE NOT VIOLATED BY APPELLANT’S TRIAL COUNSEL IN NOT CALLING AN EXPERT WITNESS TO TESTIFY AS TO MITIGATION, TO SUBSTANTIATE APPELLANT’S CLAIMS THAT TWO STATUTORY MITIGATORS EXISTED IN HIS CASE.....	11-21
2. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT BOTH PRONGS IN <i>STRICKLAND V. WASHINGTON</i> TEST WERE NOT VIOLATED BY APPELLANT’S TRIAL COUNSEL IN FAILING TO REBUT THE EXISTENCE OF THE HAC AGGRAVATING FACTOR WITH EXPERT TESTIMONY.....	21-27
3. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING CLAIM ONE OF APPELLANT’S 3.850 MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, AS THE CLAIM WAS NOT INSUFFICIENTLY PLEAD NOR CONCLUSIVELY REFUTED BY THE RECORD.....	27-32
4. GROUNDS FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF.....	11-35

4.	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING CLAIMS FOUR, FIVE, SIX, AND SEVEN OF APPELLANT’S 3.850 MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, IN REGARDS TO WHETHER APPELLANT’S CONVICTION(S) AND SENTENCE (AND THE PROCEDURES USED THEREBY TO OBTAIN SAME) WERE IN VIOLATION OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u> AND <u>APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY</u> .....	32
5.	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING APPELLANT’S AMENDED CLAIM IN HIS 3.850 MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, ENTITLED “MOTION TO REOPEN TESTIMONY.”.....	32-35
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND AS TO FONT .....	37

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Anthony v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995).....	30
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	iii, 8, 10, 32
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997).....	25
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 716 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 1998).....	2
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001).....	4, 12, 14, 34
<i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> , 916 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 2005).....	34
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	10, 32-34
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1992).....	31
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004).....	24
<i>Elam v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1994).....	24,26
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999).....	6, 29
<i>Harich v. State</i> , 484 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1986).....	30
<i>Herzog v. State</i> , 439 So. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 1372 (Fla. 1983).....	25
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F. 2d 1449 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984).....	26
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	17
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 778 (1992).....	17

<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2000).....	13, 19
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989).....	26
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	iii, 5, 9, 11, 33
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 1255, 1259 (Fla. 1990).....	6, 31
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005).....	20-21
<i>State v. Michael</i> , 530 So. 2d 979 (1988).....	17
<i>State v. Sireci</i> , 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987).....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	ii, 8, 11, 13, 18, 21
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994).....	6, 29
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	25
<i>Zakrzewski v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1988).....	25

**Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure and Statutes**

Fla. Stat. 941.141 (5) (h).....	25
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850.....	4-6, 11, 13, 28-35
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.....	4
